Simple, compact and heavy duty designed sectional valve from
1 - 12 sections for open and closed centred hydraulic systems.
Sectional Control Valve
80L GS
Features
Simple, compact and heavy duty designed sectional valve from 1 to 12 sections for open and closed center
hydraulic systems.
► Fitted with a main pressure relief valve and a load check valve on every working section

J-7
80L GS
Complete sections ordering codes
Valve general information
1. Inlet section *
CODE DESCRIPTION
EI1(X-100) 30 08 5732 With direct pressure relief valve
EI1(Z-100) 30 08 5903 With pilot pressure relief valve
DFG 30 08 5774 Pressure compensated flow divider
section
3. Intermediate sections *page 10
DESCRIPTION
RC 80OU010003 With side outlet
RD 80OU010004 With upper outlet
RE 80OU010005 With upper outlet and side carry-over
sleeve
RK 80OU010006 With upper outlet, closed center
RV 80OU010007 With backpressure valve 10 bar (145 psi)
VRC 80OU010008 Backpressure valve for VRC configuration
4. Outlet section *
BSP thread.
AC(X-100).................................................... CODE 80IN010004
DESCRIPTION With direct pressure relief valve

2. Inlet valve options
INLET RELIEF OPTIONS
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
V
Direct pressure relief valve X type (standard)
(X-100) (870-4570 psi)
(1450 psi)
Pilot operated pressure relief valve Z type
(Z-100) (870-4570 psi)
(1450 psi)
INLET VALVE OPTIONS
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
F -
L -
Solenoid operated unloader valve
ELN(NO)
ELP(NO)
ELT(NO)
ELN(NC)
ELP(NC)
ELT(NC)
page 17 3. Coils
CODE
4. Commutator *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
12VDC BER
24VDC BER
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
R2
5. Parts *
TYPE CODE DESCRIPTION
-
BSP
page 13
J-16
80L GS
Configuration with rotary commutator
Inlet section for special applications
Dimensional data and hydraulic circuit
Drawing and circuit are referred to left inlet directional valve.
Left inlet
AC(X-100)R2
Right inlet
Hydraulic circuit and ordering codes
P
100 bar
1450 psi
T
P
100 bar
1450 psi
T
BC(X-100)R2

(  lbft)
COLLECTOR KIT CODES
Type Code * Description
-
Wrenches and tightening torques
(4.4 lbft)
(6.6 lbft)
(6.6 lbft)
Y
X
WX
U
P T
V
X
L
Z
V (G1/8)
L (G1/8)
J-31
80L GS
”A” side spool positioners
Working section
Collector kit for internal pilot and drain
VRE - VRC backpressure valve
ON/OFF electro-hydraulic kit 8EI3 type
Features
80L GS10/2/AC(X-100)/
18EI3L/18EI3L/
RV–KE2R3–24VDC
Wrenches and tightening torques
(  lbft)
COLLECTOR KIT CODES
Type Code * Description
-
Wrenches and tightening torques
(31 lbft)
(31 lbft)
Wrenches and tightening torques
(31 lbft)
P C
VRE
TVRP
A2 B21A 1B
1450 psi
L
T
C
Standard
body
Y VRE
X
G
1/
2
88
T
Special
body
VRC
X
P
T
X
C
A1 A2
B1 B2
RV
J-32
80L GS
”A” side spool positioners
Working section
Particular positioner kits for special spools
8CR type (30 07 5565)13QN type (30 07 5564)
4 positions with spring return in neutral and detent in position
3: for 5BY spool.
21 03
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 4 - 6 Nm
Y = wrench 8 - 9 Nm (6.6 lbft)
21 0
3 positions with spring return in neutral and reduced spool
stroke: for 8F spool.
85
[3.35]
XY
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 4 - 6 Nm
Y = allen wrench 6 - 24 Nm (17.7 lbft)
50
[1.97]
XY
J-33
80L GS
Working section
Lever control
LF1 type (30 07 5365)
L type (30 07 5363)
Alluminium lever pivot box with protective rubber bellow; it can be roated 180° (configuration L180).
21 0
Wrenches and tightening torques
X = allen wrench 4 - 6 Nm (4.4 lbft)
With spool stroke adjustment in position 12 (P� A). It can be
roated 180° (configuration LF1180).